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ONE YEAR FULL WARRANTY ON CRAFTSMAN AIR COMPRESSOR
it this Craftsman Air Comprassor fails due to a defect in material or workmanship within onse
year from the date of purchase, RETURN IT TO ANY SEARS STORE OR PARTS AND REPAIR
CENTER OR OTHER CRAFTSMAN CUTLET IN THE UNITED STATES FOR FREE REPAIR.

If this Craftsman Air Compressor is used for commercial or rental purposes, this warranty
applies for only 80 days from the date of purchasea. This warranty gives you specific lagal rights
and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Sears, Roabuck and Co., Dept. 817WA,
Hoffman Estates, IL. 60172



Safety Symbols

The information listed below should be rsad and undersiood by the operator. This information is given to protect the
user while operating and storing the air comprassor. We utilize the symbols balow to aliow the reader 1o recognize
important information about their safety.

Indicaies an imminently hazardous situation which, if Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not

not avoided, will result in death or sericus injury. avoided, may resiit in minor or moderate injury.
CAUTION.

Indicaies a petentialiy hazardous situation which, i not When used without the safety alert symbol indicates

avoided, could result in death or serious injury, a potentiatly hazardous situation which, it not avoided,

may resLii in property damags.

Important Safety Instructions and Guidelines

« Save all instructions

Improper operation or maintenance of this product could result in serious injury and/or property damage. Read and
understand all of the warnings and safety instructions provided bsfore using this equipment.

The air compressor should be operated on a dedicated 15 amp cirouit. If the circuit
does not have 15 free amps available, a larger circuit must be used. Always uss

mors air hose beiore uillizing extension cords, All extension cords used must be 12
gauge with a maximum length of 25 fi. The circuit fuse typs must be a time dalay. Low
voliage couid cause damage to the moior,

Risk of Moving Parts if the air compressor is in operation, all guards and covers should be attached or
installad correctly. If any guard or cover has been damaged, do not oparate the
equipment uniil the proper parsonnel has correctly repaired the squipment. The power
cord should ba free of any moving parts, twisting and/or crimping while in use and
while in storage.

Risk of Burns There are surfaces on your air compressor that while in operation and thereafter can
cause serious burns if touched. The equipment should be allowed time to cool betore
any maintenance is attempted. lterns such as the compressor pump and the outlst
tube are normaily hot during and after operation.

Risk of Falling Operation of the air compressor should always be in a position thal is stable. Never
. use the air compressor on a rooftop or eievated position that could allow the unit 1o fall
or be tipped over, Use additional air hose for elevated jobs.

Risk from Flying Objects | Always wear ANS| Z87.1 approved safety glasses with side shields when the air
compressor is in use, Turn off the air compressor and drain the air tank before

>@ performing any typs of maintenance or disassembly of the hoses or fittings. Never

point any nozzle or sprayer toward any part of the body or at other people or animals.




Importart Sefety Instructions & Guidelines

Risk of Breathing

Avoid using the alr compressor in confined areas. Always have adeguate space

{12 inchas) on zll sides of the air compressor. Also kaep chiidren, pets, and others out
of the area of operation. This air compressor doss not provide breathable air for anyona
or any auxillary breathing device. Spraying material will always nsed {o be in another
area away from the air compressor o not allow intake air o damage the air compressor
filter,

Risk of
Electrical Shock
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Never utilize the air compressor in the rain or wet conditions. Any slectrical issues
or rapairs should be performed by authorized personnal such es an ejectrician and
should comply with all national and local eiectrical codes. The air compresser should
also have the proper three preng grounding plug, correct voltage, and adeguais fuse
protection.

Risk of
Explosion or Fire

Never operate the comprassor near combustible materials, gasoline or soivent vapors,
If spraying flammabie materials, locate the alr compressor at least 20 feet away from
the spray area. Never operate the air compressor indoers or in a confined area.

Risk of Bursting

Always drain the air comprassor tank daily or after sach usa. I the tank develops a Isak,
then replace the air compressor. Nevaer use the air comprassor after a izak has been
jound or try to make any modifications 1o the iank. Never meodify the air compressor's
factory settings which control the tank pressure or any other function.

Specifications

Pump ... o
Motor ..o
Bore . ... ... ... ...
Stroke. ... ...... ... ... . ...
Voltage Single Phase .. ... ...

Minimum Circuit Reguirement

Glossary

CFM: Cubic fest per minute.

...... Oil-lube direcl drive AirTank Capacity .. ... ................... 7 Galons
....... 1.0 HP {nduction) Cut-inPressure .............................95PS!
.................. 185" CutoutPressure ...........................125P8&!
.................. 128" SCFM @ Q0PSL ... ... .. ... ... . .24
............... 120VAC OCilCapacity ............... ... ..... 8 mLor3oz
............... i5Amps OilTypa.... .. ................. SAE 30 Non-detergent

Cut-Out Pressure: The point at which the motor s'tops

SCFM: Standard cubic feet per minuie; a unit of measure whan the iank has reachad maximum air

for air delivery.

pressure.

PSIG: Pounds per square inch gauge; a unit of measure Code Certification: Products that bear one or more of

for pressure.

the following marks: UL, UbLc, ETL, CSA, have

ASME: American Society of Mechanical Engineers. bean evaluated by OSHA-certified independent
California Code: Unit may comply with California Code safety laboratories and meet the applicable

462 (1) (2)/ (M) (2).

Underwriters Laboratories Standards for Safety.

Cut-In Pressure: The air compressor will automatically

start to refill the tank when the pressure drops
beiow the prescribed minimum.

Duty Cycle

This is & 50% duty cycle air comprassor. Do not run the air compressor more than 30 minutes of one hour. Doing so
could damags the air compressor.




Parts & Features

See figuras balow for reference.

( Air Intake Filter
Provides clean air to the pump and must always
be kept free of debris. Check on a daily basis or

befora each use,

Regulator Gauge

b— O] Fill Cap

— Oif Sight Gauge

Pressure Relief Tube

/

Tank Drain Valve

air tank. Located at bottom of iank.

Used o drain condensation from the}

Indicates the ouigoing air pressure to the ool and is

controlled by the regulator.

Tank Pressure Gauge
Indicates the reserve air pressure in the {ank.

Pressure Switch
This controls the power to the motor and also
the cut-in/cut-out pressure sseitings. This switch
satves as the Auto-On/Off positions for the unit.

—
Pressure Relief Valve

~,

The pressure relief valve, located on
tha side of the pressurs switch, is
designed to automatically relsase
compressed air when the air
compressor reachas cut-out
pressurs. The released air should
only escape momentarily and the
valve should then close.

\.

4 Tank Safety Valve

~

Used to zllow excess tank pressure
to escape into the aimosphere. This
valve shouid only opan when the
tank pressurs is above the

maximum rated pressure. g

W,
Regulator

\

\

The air pressure coming from the air
tank ts controlied by the regulator.
To increase the pressure, turn the
knob clockwise and 1o decrease tha
pressure turn the knob

counterclockwise.
./

Quick Connect

air hese,

Offers-a quick release feature for attaching and removing the

‘\

S/

Check Valve

Whan the pump is not in oparation, the valve cleses to retain
air pressure inside the tank. An internal component.

3



insta!latlon & Assembly

K he air compressor should be turned off, unpiugaed from
the power source, tha air bled from the tank and the unit
aliowed time 1o cooi before any maintenance is periormed,
Personal injuries could osgur from moving parts, electrizal
sources, compressed air or hot surfaces, The qulick
connect assembly must be attached before use. Failure

to assemble correctly could result in leaks and possible
injury. If unsure of assembly instructions or you experience
difficulty in the assambly please call our toll free number
ior assistance.

Installing Wheels
The wheels and handle do not provide adeguate clearance,

stability or support for pulling the unit up and down stairs
or steps. The unit must be lifted or pushed up a ramp.

A CAUTION
It may be necessary io brace or support one end of the

air compressor when atiaching the wheels, bacause it will
have a tendenc:y to t%p

insert bolt
here

items Needed For Assambly

¢ 19mm or adjustable wrench for shouider bolt

» 17mm or adjusiable wrench for nylon lock nut

Instali one shoulder bolt, washer, and one nut for each

whee| using bolt hoiss provided in the wheel bracket. The

shoulder bolt will install from the outside of the wheal
through the top hole in the wheel bracket. Tighten securaly
with the washer and nut positionad on the inside of the wheel
brackat,

Assembly

1. Remove air compressor, manual, air filter assembly,
and accessorigs from packaging.

2. Remove the plastic plug from the compressor intake
port. (see diagram beiow)

3. install the fiter in the compressor intake port.

{see diagram below)

4, Remecve the oil fill cap from the crankcase and fill untit
the ofl reaches the top of the red dot in the sight giass,
Oit capacity is 3 0z. {ses below) Use SAE-30 non-detergent
(APl CG/CD heavy duty motor oil), Under extreme cold
weather conditions use SAE-10 weight oil.

5. Replace the oil cap.

Estimated Assemb}y Time: Approxzmate!y 5 minuies

Getting Started-Location of the Air Compressor

The air compressor should always ba located in a ciean,
dry, and well ventilated environment. The unit should have
at minimum, 12 inches of space on aach side, The air intake
filter should be frez of any debris or obstructions. Chack
the air filter on a daily basis to be sure it is clean and in
working order.

Grounding Instructions

This product must be grounded. in the svent of an electrical
short circuit, grounding reduces the risk of eleciric shock
by providing an escape route for the slectric current.

This product is equipped with a cord having a grounding
wire with an appropriate grounding plug. (See the figure
below.) The piug must be plugged inte an outlet that is
properly instalied and grounded in accordance with all
local codes and ordinances. Check with a qualified
electrician or service personnel if these instructions are
not compietely understood or if in doubt as to whether the
tool is properly grounded.

e
Grounded
_Dutlet
-

Improper installation of the grounding plug W|l| resutt in a
risk of electric shock. I repalr or replacement of the cord
or plug is necessary, do not connact the grounding wire {o
either flat blade terminals. Check with a gualified slectrician
or servicemarn if the grounding instructions are not
complefely understood, or if in doubt as to whether the
product is proparly grounded. Do not modity the plug
provided; if it will not fit the outlet, have the propear oullet
installed by a oualified elscirician.

This product is for use on a circuit having a nominal rating
of 120 volts and is tactory-equipped with a specific electric
cord and plug to permit connection to a proper electric
gircuit. Maks sure that the product is connected to an
outlet having the same configuration as the plug. No
adapter should be used with this product. if the product
must be reconnected for use on a different type of electric
circuit, qualified service personnel should maks the
recennaction.

Extension Cords

Use only a 3-wire extension cord that has a 3-blade
grounding plug, and a 3-slot receptacie that will accept
the plug on the product. Make sure your extension cord

is in good condition. When using an exiension cord, be
sure to use ohe haavy enough fo carry the current your
preduct will draw. Cords must not exceed 25 feet and

No. 12 AWGE size must be used. An undersized cord will
cause a drop in line voltage resulting in loss of power and
overhaating.

Break In Procedures

No break in procedure is required by the user. This
product is factory tested to ensure proper operation and
performance.



Operating Procedures

Draily Start-Up Procsdures

1. Sat the Auto-On/Off laver to the Oif position,

2. Inspact the air compressor, &ir hose, and any
accessoriesfools being used for damage or ebstruction,
if any of these mentioned items ars in need of repail/
replacement, contact your local authorized service dealer
before use.

3. Close the drain valve.

Chack the ol level of the pump.

5. Connect the air hose to the guick connect socket on
the regulator assembly by inserting the quick connect
plug on the air hose into the quick connsct socket. The
quick connect socket collar will snap forward and lock
the plug into place providing an air tight seal between
the socket and piug. To release the air hese push the
collar back on the quick connect socket.

B

Dally Shut-Down Procedures
1. Set tha Auto-On/Cff laver to the Off position.
Unplug the power cord from the receptacie.
Sefi the outlet pressure to zero on the regulater.
Remove any air tools or accessories. Whan draining
the tank, alweys use ear and eye protection. Drain the
iank in a suitable location; condensation will be present
in most cases of draining.
5. Open the drain valve aliowing air to bieed from the
tank, After afl of the air has bled from the tank, close
the drain valve to pravent debris buildup in the valve,

L

6. Plug the powar cord into the proper recepiacle.

7. Turn the Auto-On/Cff iever o the On-Auto position and
the compressor will start and build air pressure in the
tank to cut-out prassure and then shut off automatically.

8. Adjust the regutator 1o a PSI setting that is neaded for
your appiication and be sure it is within the safety
standards reguired to perform the task. If using &
pneumatic iool, the manutacturer should have
recommendations in the manual for that particular
tool on operating PSI settings.

. Tha air compressor is now ready for use. The foliowing
inflation and cleaning accessories packaged with this
unit shouid only be operated at maximum pressure
of GOPS!: biow gun, rubber-taperad nczzle, inflation
needies, adapter, and blow gun adaptar.

W’

When draining the tank, always use ear and eys protection.
Drain the tank in & suitable location; condensation will be
present in most cases of draining.

Water that remains in tha tank during storage will corrode
and weaken the air tank which could cause the tank o
rupturs. To aveid serious injury, be sure to drain the tank
after each use or daily.



Maintenance

NOTE: Any sarvice procadura not covared in the
mainienance scheduls shouid be performead by
guslified service personnel.

A WARNING

The air compressor should be turned off, unplugged
from the power source, air bled from the tank and

allowed time {0 cool before any maintenance is
performsd.

A CAUTION
To ensure efficient operation and longer life of ths
air compressor unit, a routine maintenancs schedule
shouid be followed. The following schedule is geared
toward a consumer whose compressor is used in a
normal working envirehment on a daily basis.

Storage

For storing the air compressor, be sure to do the following:

1. Turn the unit off and unplug the power cord from the
receptacie,

2. Remove all air hoses, accessories, and alr fools from
the air compressor.

3. Perform the dally maintenance scheduls.

ltems to Check/Changs Before each use

or daily
Check Tank Safety Valve X
Overall Unit Visual Check X
Check Air Fiter X
Drain Tank X
Check Powsr Cord for Damage X

after first 50 hours
Change Oil

after avery 100 hours

Check QOil Leve! X

Notes

4. Open the drain valve 1o bleed all air from the tank.
5. Close the drain valve,
6. Store the air compressor in a clean and dry location.




Troubleshooting Guide

EP2R Tha air compressor should be turned off and unplugged from the power source before any maintenance
dis periormed as well as the air bled from the tank and the unit allowad time to cool. Parsonal injuries
could occur from moving parts, slecirical sources, comprassed air, or hot surfacas.

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CORRECTION

Alr leaks al the check valve

or at the pressure relief vaive.

A defective check valve results in a constant air isak at the pressure relief vaive
when there is pressure in the tank and the compressor is shut off. Drain the tank,
then remove and clean or replace the check valve.

Air leaks beiween head and
cylinder.

Be sure of proper torgue on head bolts. | leak remains, contact a service tachnician.

Alr tezk from safety valve,

Operate the salety valve manually by pulling on the ring. i the valve continuss to
leak when in the closed position, it should be replacad.

Fressura reading on ths
regulated pressure gauge
drops when an sccessory is
used,

If there is an excessive amount of pressure drop when the ascessory is usad,
replace the regulator,

NOTE:

Adjust the regulated pressure under flow conditions (while accessory is being used),
it is normal for the gauge to show minimal prassure less during initial uss of the
fool.

Excessive tank pressure,

Move the Auto-On/Ofi lever to the Off position. If the unit doesn’t shut off, unplug it
from the power sourcs and confact a service technician.

Motor will not start.

Make sure power cord is plugoed in and the swiich is on. Inspect for tha proper size
fuse in your circuit box. if the fuse was tripped, rese! it and restart the unit. If
repsated tripping occurs, replace the check valve or contact a service technician.

Excessive moisturs in the
dischargas air.

Remove the water in the tank by draining after each use. High humidity
environments will cause excassive condensation. Utilize water filters on your air
line.

NOCTE:
Water condensation is not caused by compressor malfunction. Be sure the
compressor's air output is greater than your tool's air consumption rate.

Air lezks from the tank body
or tank welds.

Never drill inte, weld or otherwise modify the air tank or it will waaken. The tank can
rupture or expiode. Compressor cannot be repaired. Discontinue use of ths air
compressor.




Air Compressor Model 921.166390
| Exploded View




Air Compressor Model 921.166390
Parts List

Raf.2 |PARTE |Kn# PART DESCRIFTION QTY. [ Ref. £ | PARTE —[ Kit & PART DESCRIFTION QrY,
1 Screw, socket head, MB x 1.0 x 30mm 4 40 Tank i
z Washer Lock 6mm 8 41 Nut Hex M10 X 1,25 2
3 (E100227 Cyiinder haad 1 42 Washer Fiat, 10mm 2
4 E100808 - | Fitting, 90 Deg,3/8" NPT X 3/8" Compression | 1 43 (E1013B3 Whesl,Red Hub 2
5 1_ |Housing.Air intake Fitiar Die Cast 1 44 1E1014N |Bolt, Shoulder,M10 X 1.25 X 45 mm 2
6 (E100435( 1 |ElamentAjr Filiar i 45 Boft,Hax M8 X 1.25 X 30mm 1
7 |E104178| 1 |CoverAir Fitter 1 48 |E400240 Isolator,Rubber 1
8 2 |Gasks! head i 47 iE100088 Drain Vaive 1
g Valve plate 2 48 E101340 Fowar Cord, 15/3 X 6',5T 1
10 Valve,Reed 2 438 Nipple, 144" NPT X 1.5 1
11 2 |Gasket Valve Plate 1 50 [E100857 | Pressure switeh 1
12 2 {Gasket Cviinder,Uppar 1 54 TE400DS4] Vaive,Sgfaty %
13 [E104443 Cvlinder, 1D 42mm X H §5mm 1 52 (E100205! Pressure Gauge,2",200 PSI 1
14 Screw,SHCS ME X 1.0 X 20 mm 5 53 Nipple, 14" NPT X 1" 1
15 2 |Gasket Cylindar Lower 1 54 1100058 Regulator 1
16 Motor 1 55 {E100083 Pressure Gauge, 1.57 200 PSI 1
17 Nut, M§ X 1.0 1 56 Coupler Quick-Connect 1
18 3 |Eccettric i 57 Screw,Hex Fiange Head M5 X 0.8 X 10mm 8
19 3 |Piston Assembly 1 58 [E101137 Shroud Plastic 1
20 3 [Ring,3craper 1 58 Bolt,Hax, M8 X 1.25 X 25mm 4
21 3 |Ring,Compression 2 60 5 |Handie 1
22 2, 6 {Baffie, Rubbar 1 B1 | Rivet Nut, Serraied, MB X 1,25 &
23 [E100087{ & |OdFIil Cap 4 62 [E101480] 5 |Handgrip 1
24 € |O-ring, 2mm X 13.5 mm 1D 1 1 ot Shown E101433 {Manual 1
25 8 |Cover Crankcase i
26 Scraw,Hex Flange Head MS X 0.8 X 15 mm 8 | |Note: Only components with a fistad part/s#t number are avaliable. Descriptions are
27 4§ |Seal Ol Sight Gauge 1 provided for reference only. The Kit # column denotes the components being offered
28 4, 5 | Gauge, Ol Sight 1 [|espatofaki
28 Scraw, SHCS MB X 1.25 X 46mm 4 Kit No. |Part No. | Description; Reference Numbers
30 Washar Lock.Bmm 8 1 |E101178|intake filer kit 5,6, 7
31 Washer Flat 8mm 10 2 |E100258 |Gasket kit; B, 11, 12 15,22
32 hutHex MB X 1.28 5 2 |E100251 |Piston kit; 18, 18,20 21
23 8 |Nut,Compression,3/8" 2 4 1E100088 |Sight gauge kit 27,28
kel & |Ferruie, Compression, 3/8° 2 5 [E101482 |Handie kit B0, 82
35 8 [TubeOutist 1 6 |E101332 |Crankcase cover kit 22, 23, 24, 25,27, 28
36 |E100888 Chack Valve 1 7 |E101430 |Prassure relief tube kit 37,38, 39
37 7 |Ferrule, Comprassion, 1/4" 2 8 |E101428 |0uliet tube ki 33, 34, 35
38 7_[Nut Compression, 1/4" 2
39 7 _|Pressure Relief Tube 1
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GARANTIA DE UN ANO PARA EL COMPRESOR DE AIRE CRAFTSMAN
Si este compresor de aire Craftsman llega a fallar debido a un defecto de manufactura o de
meateriales en un piazo de un afo, desde fa fecha ds compra, DEVUELVALO A LA TIENDA
J A OTRO CENTRO CRAFTSMAN O CENTRC DE SERVICIOY PARTES SEARS EN LOS
ESTADOS UNIDOS MAS CERCANO para que sea reparado sin ninglin cargo.

Si este compresor de aire Craftsman se usa con fines comerciales o de renta, esta garantia
Unicamente se aplica por 90 dias a pariir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantia le da derachos
legales especificos; ademds, es posible gue usted {enga otros derechos, los cuales varian
segun sl estado.

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Dept. 817WA,
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179
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Simbolos comunes de seguridad

E! operador debe leer y entender la informacién descrila a continuacién. Esta informacion se ofrecs para proteger al
uslario al opsrar y almacenar el compresor de aire. Los simbolos siguishtes son los que se utilizan para indicar al lsctor
imformacion que es importante para su seguricad.

A PELIGRO: A PRECAUCION
Indica una situacidn de riesgo inminente gue, al o Indica una situacién patencialmante peligrosa que, da no
protegarse, provacard lesionss graves o la mustte, svitarse, podria provocar lesiones menores o modzaradas.
A ADVERTENEIA - "PRECAUCION-
Indica una situacion poiencialmente psligrosa gus, al no Cuando no aparezca sin el simboio da alerta de seguridad
protegarse, podria provocar lesiones graves o la muerte. ésto quiera dacir que hay una situacion potencialmenie
peligrosa que, al nc protegerse, podria causar dafios
mazieriales.

Instrucciones y pautas de seguridad importantes

+ Guarde fodas las instruccionas »

A ADVERTENCIA
La opsracién y el mantenimiento inadecuados de este producto pueden provocar lesiones graves y dafios matariales,
Antas de utilizar este equipo, lea y entienda las advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad aqui contenidas.

Ei compresor de aire se debe operar desde un circuiio espeacial de 15 amperios,

Si ef circuito no dispone de una capacidad de 15 amperios, s¢ debe usar un circuits de mayor
capacidad. Si es necesario, antes de emplear una exiension eléctrica, afada una manguera de
aire mas larga. Las exiensiones eléctricas deben ser de calibre 12 vy tenar una longitud méxima
de 7,6 metros. El fusible dal circuite debe ser de accion

retardada Un voltale demasiado bajo pueds danar el motor.

. PRECAUCION.

Riesgo por partes en Al operar el compresor, iodos los protectores v cubiertas deben estar fijados &

movimiento instalados correctamente. Si alguno de los protecioras o cubiertas esid dafiado,
no cpers el squipo hasia que personal calificado repare e} problema. El cable de
corriente debe mantenerse alejado de las paries moviles def equipo v no debe
torcerse ni prensarse duranis su empiso, ni al almacenarse.

Riesgo de guemaduras | En su comprasor hay supserficies que, al ser tocadas durante y después de su
operacidn, puedsn causar gusmaduras graves. Antes de darle mantenimiento al
equipo, se debe dejar enfriar. Por lo normal, durante y después de su operacion,
ciertas paries como la bomba del compresor v e! fubo de salida estaran calientes,

.\(t(m‘ Wy

Riesgo de caida El compresor siempre dsbe ser operado en una posicidn estable. Nunca utilice el
compresor sobre un techo ¢ en una posicién elevada ya gus podria caer o
volcarse. Al trabajar en posiciones elevadas, ulilice una manguera de aire mas larga.

Riesgo de lanzamiento Al emplear el compresor, siempre ulilice anteojos de seguridad con protectores

de objstos laterales que cumplan con la norma ANSI Z87.1. Antes de lievar a cabo cualquier
clase de mantenimisento y antes de desconectar tas mangueras v los acopladores,
apague el compresor v drene el tanque de aire. Nunca apunte la boauilla o el rociador

hacia ninguna partie de su cuerpo, ni &l de ofros seres.

11



instrucciones v pautas de ssguridad importamas

Riesgo para la
respiracion

Evite utilizar e compresor de aire en éreas encerradas. Sismpre tenga un espacio
libre adecuado (30 cm.) en iodos los lados del compresor. También mantenga fuera
del 4rea de operacidn & ias mascotas, hifios y oiras personas. Este compresor ga aire
no provee aite que pueda ser respirade ni empleado con un dispositivo respiratorio
auxiliar. Ei material de rociado siempre deberé estar en ofra zona, alejado del
comprasor de aire, para evitar que el aire aspirado dafie al filtro del compresor.

Riesgo de
descargas eléctricas

8

Nenca itilice el compresor de aire bajo lluvia o en lugares mojades. Los problemas
eléctricos deben ser reparados por personal autorizado, tal como seria un eiectricista,
y debsn cumplir con las normas eléctricas nacionales y locales. El compresor también
debe {ener la clavija apropiada de tres terminales para hacer tierra y contar con

un suministro eléctrico que sea del voltaje correcto y con un fusible de proteceion
adacuado,

Riesgo de
explosion y fuego

Nunca opere el compresor cerca de materiales combustibles, gasolina ni vapores de
solventas. Si esté rociando materiales inflamables, cologue el compresor a una
distancia de cuando menos 6 metros del drea de rociado. Nunca opere el compresor
de aire an interioras o an lugares carrados.

Riesgo de estallido

Drene el compresor diariamente o después de cada utiizacién. Si el tanque tiens una
fuga, resmplace el compreser. Nunca utilice sl compresor si se ha detectado una fuga,
ni frats de modificar el tangue. Nunca modifique los ajusies de fabrica de! comprasor
gua controlan la prasién del tangus y demas funciones.

— "
wrdy

Espec

icaciones

Bomba ... De impulsidn  Capacidad del tanque deaire ............... 265 litros
directa, lubricada con aceite  Presién de arranque. .. .. ... ... £55.0 KPa / 95 PSI

Motor ... 1.0 HP (Induccién)  Presién de parada .. ... ..o nnn .. 861.8 KPa / 125 PSi

Diametro. ... 42 mm  Piss clibicos por minuto (SCFM)a80LPPC. ... ... ..., 24

Carrera..... R .32 MM Gapacidad dot aceite .. ........ ... .. 90 ml © 3 onzas.

Volta;e. mOﬂOf‘a?lCO Ty 120 VAC Tipode aceite .................. SAE 30 - no detergente

Capacidad minima del circuito. .. ... ...... ... .. 15 A

Glosario

CFM: Pies cibicos por minuio. Presion de arrangue: £l compresor arranca

SCFM: Pies cubicos esténdar por minuto; unidad de
medicidn de suministro del aire.

PSIG: Libras por pulgada cuadrada sobre la presion
atmosférica; unidad de medicién de presién.

automaticamente cuando la presion baja a menos
del minimo prescrito.

Presidt de parada: El motor se para cuando el tanque
alcance la presion maxima de aire.

Certificacion de cédigo: Los producios que tienen
alguna o varias de las siguientes marcas han sido

ASME: Sociedad estadounidense de ingenieros mecénicos. evaiuados por laboratorios de seguridad
independientes certificados por OSHA, y cumplen
Cédigo de California: La unidad puede cumplir con el con las normas de sequridad de Underwriters
cédigo de California 462 (1) (2)/ (M) (2}, - Laboratories: UL, |, ETL, GSA.

Ciclo de trabajo

Este compresor tiene un cicio de trabajo de 50%. Nunca opere el compresor por mas de 30 minutos cada hora.
Ya que al hacerlo, podria dafarie.
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Partes y caracteristicas

Como raferencia, vea las figuras abajo.

i Filtro del aire

Suministra airs limpio.a la bomba. Siempre
’ debe conservario limpio. Reviselo diariamente o

k antes da cada uso.

Mandmetro de presién de salida

Indica la presion de salidz del aire que entra en fa

de aceitz

== Visor de aceits

——Tapdén da llenado

Tubo de alivio de presién

Valvula de drenaje
Sirve para drenar la condensacion
ascumulada en et fonde del tanque.
Se encuentra en la parts inferior del
tangue.

harramienta, la cual que as controlada por &l regulador.

Mandmetro de presidn del tangue
indica la presidn de la reserva de aire dsl tznque,

interruptor de presién )
Controla el suministro eléctrico en el motor y
también los ajustes de presion de arrangue y
prasién de paraca. Ests interrupior sirve como
posicidn de autoencendido y apagado (Aufo-On/
Off de la unidad. .

[ Vélvula de alivio de presion \

Esta valvula, gue se encuenira en &l
costado del interruptor de presidn,
esta disefiada para liberar aire
comprimide de manera automnatica
cuando el comprasor llegue a la
presién de parada, Ef aire solo
deberd escapar durante un instanie,
cerréndose fa vélvula se cerrara an

2

seguida.

Valvula de seguridad del tangue
Parmite que ol exceso de presion an
el tangus escapa hacia el medio
ambiente. Esta vélvula sélo ss
abriré cuande la presion en el
tanque esté por encima de la
presién méxima nominal del modalo.

-

r Regulador w

La presidn del aire que sale del
tangue es controlada por &l
regulador. Para aumentar la presion,
gire ia perilla en direccién ce las
manecillas; para disminuiria, gire la
perilia en direccidn confraria a tas
manecillas. .

del aire.

Conector de acoplamiento rapido
Parmite conectar y desconectar rapidamente la manguera

Valvula de retencién

Cuando la bomba no esia en operacién, esta valvula se cierra para

retener ia presidén de aire dentro

del tanque. Es un componente intarno.
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Instalacién y ensamblaje

Antes ds raalizar cualquier instaiacion y ensamblaje al compresor
ds aire, s lo debe apagar v desconectar del genamador, adsmas
de purgar el aire del tangue v darle suficiente iempo para
shiriarse. Existe el riesgo de gue las partes moviles, |2 fuente
sléctrica, el aire comprimido v Ias superficies calieniss provoguen
lesiones. El ensambie dal reguiador debe esiar instalado antss
de usar el compresor, Un snsamblaje inadecuado puede ser
causa de fugas y posiblamente de lesiones. Sino esta seguro
g# entendet las instrucciones de ensambiaje o liene dificultad
para llevar a cabo el armado, por favor llame a su departamenio
jocal de servic‘lo.

Instalac:on de Ias ruedas

Las ruedas y ef asa no provean suficiente espacio libra,
esiabilidad ni soporte para subir y bajar la unidad por escalsras
o sscalenes. La unidad debe ser levantada o ampujada por una

Al eodocar las rusdas, puade ser necesario que tenga gue apuntalar
G soportar uno de los extremos del compresor de aire, ya que
tendera a volcarse,

iniroduzea
el perno
aquf

Herramismtas necesarias para e ensamblaje

« Liave de 19mm o liave ajustable para el pernc con tope

« Liave de 17mm o llave ajustabie para la tuerca de

sequridad de nylon

Instale un perno con tope, una arandela y una tuerca en cada

rueda, valiéndose de los orificios para psrnos que astan en los

soportes ge las ruedas, Ef permo con tope se instala desde &l

exterior de la ruada, a través del orfficio superior del soporte da

la rueda. Cologque la arandela y la fuerca en el lado interior del
soporte de la rueda y apridtela con firmeza.

Ensamblaje

1. Remusva el compresor da aire, manual, ensamblajs del filiro

de aire vy accesorios de la empaquetadura,

Remusva el tapdn de pléstico de ia salida de aire del

compresor. (ver abajo)

. Instalar el fittro dentro de la entrada de aire del compresor,
(ver abajo)

. Remueva la tapa dsl ianque de aceite del carter del motor y
liénelo hasta llegar el punto rojo marcado en al vidrio
transparente. La capacidad de aceite es 302 {(ver abajo).
Utilice SAE-30 sin detergente (API CG/CD acelte para
moetores de gran capacidad). En case de frios exiremos utilice
aceile pesado SAE-10.

. Ooioque nuevamente Ia tapa del tanque de aceite.

agﬁ?;
E )
SN2 [BEANeE] (4]
Tiempo estimado de ensambiaje: Aproxlmadamente 5
minutos

2.

14

Primer paso: Ubicacion del compresor de aire

El compresor ds aire siempre debe esiar en un madio ambisnte
firnpio, seco y bien vantilade. La unidad dabe tener por io menos
30 cm de espacio libre en cada lado. La toma dal filtro de airs
debe estar mpia v sin ningln tipc de obstruscionea. Por favor
ravise diariamente sl filtro de aire para comprobar que esté
limpio y en correctt estado ds funcionamianto.

instrucciones de conzxidn a tierra

Este products se debe conectar a tiarra. En ¢2so de
cortocircuito, la consxidn a fisrra recuce &l riesgo de
descargas eiéctricas al ofrecer una ruta de escape para la
corriente eiactrica. Ests producto cuenta con

un cable que tiene un aiambre de tierra y una clavija

con terminal de tierra (ver la figura a continuacién), La clavija
debe enchufarss en un tomacorriente instalado y puesto a
tisrra segun las normas locales. Hable con un glectricista o
agente de ssrvicio calificado sl no entiende completamenie
estas instrucciones, o sl tieha dudas sobre la correcta pussta
a tierra de la herramienta.

___ Tomacorrientes
oon sonexion a
tierra

.

Termfna;' oz
tigtra

A ADVERTENCIA
Una conexién a fierra inadecuada pueds provocar una descarga
elgctrica. Si necesita reparar o cambiar gl cable o la clavija, no
conecte el alambre de flerra a ninguna de las terminales planas.
El alambre de tierra es &l dz color verde, con o sin franjas
amarilias, Si no antiende completameants las instrucciones de
conexion a tierra, o si iene dudas sobrz la correcta puesta

a fierra de la hermamienta, hable con un elactricista o agenis

de servicio calificado, No medifique 1a clavija que viens con &l
equipo; si no puede anchularz en el tomacorriente, lame a

un siectricista calificado para quez le instale &l tomacorrients
adecuado.

Este producto esta disefiade para trabajar en un circuito con

un voltaje nominal de 120 voltiog v esta eguipado con un

cable v clavija que permilen su conexidn a un circuito eléctrico
apropiado. Aseglrese de que el producio esté conhactade 2 un
tomacorriente con la misma configuracion gue la clavijz. No se
debe usar un adaptador con asts equipo. Si se dabe conectar &l
equipc & un circuito eléctrice de dierente tipo, consiga la ayuda
de personal calfificade para realizar la reconexion.

Cables da extension

Solo utilice un cable de extension de tres alambras con una
clavija con extension a tierra de tres terminales que pusda
snchufarse en un fomacorriente de tres orificios. Asegurese de
gue st cable de extension esté en buenas condiciones. Si utiliza
un cable de extension, compruebe que sea de |z capacidad de
corriente que requiere su eguipo. Las extensiones ho deben

ser de mas de 25 pies {7.6 m) de largo y deban izner cable de
calibra 12 AWG. Un cable més delgado provocard una caida en
el voltaje de linea, lo que provocaria una pérdida de potencia y
sobrecalentamiento.

Procedimiento inicial de preparacion

Ne se requiere un procedimienio inicial de preparacién.
Este producio ha sido probado en la {abrica para
asegurar su operacién y desampefo adecuados,




Procedimientos de operacién

Procedimiento diario de arrangue

1.

2

B~ W

Procedimiento diaric de apagado

SR N

Ponga e! interruptor Aute-On/Off en |a posicion de
apagadc {Of).

. Varffigque gue el compresor del aire, la mangueata de

aire y todos los accasorios/herramientas utilizados, no
tengan daffos ni obsiruccién. Si algunas de las piezas
gescritas requieran raparacién/raamplazo, llames a su
fienda autorizada iocal de servicie, antes de usar &l
COMPrasor,

Cierre la valvula de dranzje.

Ravise el nival de acsite de la bomba.

Enchufe la manguera del aire dentro del consctor

dz acoplamiento rapide de ia unidad del regulador,
ingertando la clavija de conexidn ripida en

f{a manguera del aire, dentro del conecior de
acoplamiento rapide. E! collarin dal conector de
acoplamiento rdpido saltard hacia adelants, sujetande
la clavija y hara una junta entre el consctor v la clavija.
Para desconectar la manguera del aire, empuie hacia
airés el collarin del conector de acoplamienio rapido.

Fonga el interruptor en la posicion de apagado (Off).
Desconecte el cabls del tomacorrienis.

Ponga en cero el regulador de presion de salida.
Desconecte las herramientas y 105 accesorios.
Siempre use proteccién para los ofdos y los ojos

gl drenar ef tangue. Drene el tangue en un lugar
adecuado; en casi todos los casos habré presencia de
condensacién en el drenaje,

Abra la vélvula de drenaje permitiendo gue escape €l
aire de! tanque. Cuando haya salido del tangue toda e!
aire, cierrs la valvula de drenaje para evitar que entre
suciedad,
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6.

7.

Enchufe 2l cable de corriente 2n un tomacorrisnte
apropiado.

Mueva el interruptor Auto-Orv/OiT a [a posicion da
encendido {Aufo-Or); el compresor debera arrancear,
acumulando la presidn del aire en &l tangue hasta
liegar a la presion ds apagado, momento en sl cual 52
apagara de manera automdtica.

Ajuste ef regulador a la presidn de aire recomandada
(P8I} para su aplicacién, cercioréndose de que esié
dentre de las normas de seguridad para llevar a cabo
la tarea. Para las herramientas neumaiicas, el manual
del fabricanie debe tener recomendaciones sobre su
presioén de operacidn (PS1).

. Ahora el compresor del aire est3 listo para ser usade.

Los siguientes accesorios de inflado y de limpieza, los
cuaies visnen con esta unidad, sdio se deban operar 2
una presién maxima de 80 PSI: soplete, boquilla cénica
da caucho, agujas para inflar, adaptador y adaptador de
sopiete.

Al grenar el tangue utifice proteccion para oides vy ojos,
Drene el tangue en un tugar apropiado; en ia mayoria de
las ocasiones al drenar saldrg condensacion.

ADVERTENCIA

Si nc drena el tanque al almacenario, en su intgrior

guedaré agua que lo corroerd y debilitard, lo cual puede
provocar su ruptura. Para evitar lesiones graves, drene el
tanque diariamente o después de cada uso.



Mantenimiento

NOTA: Cualquier procedimiento de sarvicio gue no esté
cubierto en el programa de mantenimiento gue sigue
debierd ser efectuado el parsonal da servicio calificado.

A\ ADVERTENCIA
Antes de dar mantenimiento al equipe, se debe apagar
y desconectar del tomacorrients, asi como purgar el aire

A fin de asagurar una operacién eficients y una larga
vida det cornpresor, debe seguir un programa de
mantenimiento de rutina. El siguiente programa de
mantenimientc esta enfocado al consumidor cuyo
compresor s usado en un medio ambiente normal v
diariamente.

Almacenamiento

Asuntes para verificar/
camblar

Antes dz cada uso
o diariamente

Revisar la valvula ds seguridad dal

X
tanque
Revisar visuaimeniz el aspecto X
general de la unidad
Revisar el filtro de aire X
Drenar el {anque X
Verificar gue el cable eléctrico X

no esté dahado

Cambiar el aceits

Después de las primeras
50 horas

Verificar el nivel del aceite

Despuss de cada 100
horas

Parz almacenar el compresar, asegulrase de hacer Io siguients:

1. Apague 'a unidad y desconecie el cable eléctrico del
tomacorrents.

tangue,

4, Abra la véalvula de drenaje para drenar el aire del

2. Quite del compresor las mangueras, accesorios v
harremientas de aire.
3. Lleve a cabo el programa de mantenimiento de rutina.

5. Cierre la valvula de drengje.
8. Guarde el compresor en un lugar limpio y seco.

NOTA
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Diagndstico y correccion de falias

B8 Antes de llevar a cabo cualquist correccion de problemas o tarea, e comprescr de aire se debe apagar

2y desconectar del tomacomients. Purgue ¢l aire aal tangue y permita gus la unidad se enfris. Las

partes sn movimiento, les fuentes sléctricas, el aire comprimido y las superficies calientes pueden
provocar lesiones.

PROBLEMA

POSIBLE CORRECCION

Fuga de aire en la vélvula de
retencién © en la valvula de
alivio.

Una vélvula da retencién defactuosa provoca una fuga de aire constanie en la
valvula de alivic cuando estd apagado el compresor ieniende presion de aire.
Drene el tanque y quite y limpie o cambie la valvula de retencion.

Fugas de aire entre la cabeza
y el cilindro.

Comprusbe el aprieie de los pernos de ta cabeza. Si continda la fuga, llame & un
técnico de servicio.

Fuga de zaire en ia valvula
de seguridad.

Cpere manualmente la vélvula de ssguridad tirando del anillo. Si el tanque continda
teniendo una fuga estando ia vaivula en posicién carrada, ésta debard ser cambiada.

La presion indicada en el
mansdmetre de prasion
regulada cae al usar un

scCesorio.

Si al usar un accasorio hay una caida excesiva de presidn, cambie el regulador.

Ajuste la presidn regulada bajo condiciones de flujo (mientras se uliliza un
accasorio). Es normal gue el mandmetro indigue una caida de presion
minima al comeanzar a utilizar la herramisnta.

Presidn excasiva
en el tanque.

Apague ol interrupior de encendido. Si la unidad no se apaga, desconéciela dal
tomacorrienie y comuniguese con un técnico de servicio.

El motor ne arranca.

Compruebe gue ol cable de corriente esté enchufado y que sl interruptor esté
encendido. Compruebs gue el fusible de la caja de circuites s=a de la capacidad
adecuada. Si se ha disparado, restablézeale v vuelva a arrancar la unidad. Si el

iusible se dispara con frecuencia llame a un técnico de servicio.

Humedad excesiva en sl
aire de salida.

Saque el agua del tangue drenandolo después de cada vez que se use. En los
medios ambientes de alta humedad habréd un exceso de condensacion; instale
fittros de agua en su linea de aire.

La condensacién no es provocada por una falla en el compresor. Compruebe que la
salida de aire del compresor sea mayor que el consume de aire de su herramienta.

Fugas de aire en el cuerpo
o la soldadura del tanque.

Nunca taladre, suelde o modifigue de ninguna manera el angue, pues se debilitara.
E! fanque podria romperse o explotar. €l tanque no puede ser reparade. Ya no
utilice el comprasor de aire.
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| Your Home
For repair — in your home — of all major brand appliances,
lawn and garden equipment, or heating and cooling systems,
no matter who made it, no matter who sold it!

For the replacement parts, accessories and
ownsar's manuals that you need to do-it-yourself.

For Sears professional installation of home appliances
and items like garage door openers and water heaters.

1-800-4-MY-HOME® (1-800-469-4663)
Call anytime, day or night (U.S.A. and Canada)

wWwWw.sears.com wWww.sears.ca

Qur Home
For repair of carry-in items like vacuums, lawn equipment,
and electronics, call or go on-line for the location of your nearest
Sears Parts & Repair Center,
1-800-488-1222
Call anytime, day or night (U.5.A. only)

wWWww. sears.com

To purchase a protection agreement (U.5.A.)
or maintenance agreament (Canada) on a product serviced by Sears:

1-800-827-6655 (U.S.A) 1-800-361-6665 (Canada)
Para padir sarvicio de reparacion Au Canada pour service en frangais:
& domicilio, y para ordenar piezas: 1-800-LE-FOYERMC
1-888-SU-HOGAR” (1-800-553-6937)
(1-888-764-6427) WWw, sears.ca

@& Registerad Tradamark/ ™ Trademark/ $45orvice Mark of Sears, Roebuck ard Ca.
® Marca Regisiradas ™ Marca de Fabrica/ ®Mareca e Servicio de Sears, Rosbuck and Cao.
MS Marque de commerce’ "Marque déposée de Sears, Roebuck and Co

& Sears Brands, LLG



